## cityofnovi.org

## CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item H April 13, 2015

SUBJECT: Approval of Traffic Control Order 15-08 to prohibit right turns on red from southbound Old Novi Road to southbound Novi Road when the no turn on red sign is illuminated.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:

## BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Since the reconstruction of the traffic signal at the intersection of Novi Road and Old Novi/Sandstone, Engineering staff have received complaints about southbound drivers on Old Novi Road failing to yield the right-of-way to left-turning vehicles from westbound Sandstone to southbound Novi Road. Due to the geometrics of the intersection, the traffic signal is set-up using a split phase for Old Novi and Sandstone, meaning that first Old Novi receives an indication for through and left movements, while Sandstone and Novi have a red indication, then vice-versa for Sandstone Drive.

Staff reviewed the intersection with assistance from Road Commission for Oakland County and determined that the signal phasing should remain, but recommended that an illuminated No Turn On Red message appear for southbound Old Novi while Sandstone has the indication for through and left movements. The illuminated case sign for the No Turn On Red was installed at the end of March by the Road Commission for Oakland County.

Traffic control orders are required under the Uniform Traffic Code to enforce traffic control signs that have been installed on public streets. Therefore, staff has reviewed the installation of the traffic control sign and has prepared the attached traffic control order for consideration by City Council.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of Traffic Control Order 15-08 to prohibit right turns on red from southbound Old Novi Road to southbound Novi Road when the no turn on red sign is illuminated.

	1	2	Y	N
Mayor Gatt				
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt				
Council Member Casey				
Council Member Markham				

	1	2	Y	N
Council Member Mutch				
Council Member Poupard				
Council Member Wrobel				













## CITY OF NOVI TRAFFIC CONTROL ORDER

SPEED	DATE OF ORDER:	3/30/2015					
PARKINGX OTHER	CONTROL NUMBER:	15-08					
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER NO. 33 OF TH MICHIGAN, SAME BEING THE UNIFORM THE OF MICHIGAN AND IN THE INTEREST OF F TRAFFIC CONTROL ORDER IS HEREBY ISS DULY AUTHORIZED AS TRAFFIC ENGINEER,	RAFFIC CODE FOR CITIES, T PUBLIC SAFETY AND CONV SUED BY BRIAN COBURN,	OWNSHIPS AND VILLAGES ENIENCE THE FOLLOWING ENGINEERING MANAGER,					
ISSUANCE OF THIS TRAFFIC CONTROL OF OF TRAFFIC CONDITIONS ON THE FOLLOW MICHIGAN.							
OLD NOVI ROAD							
AND AFTER SAID INVESTIGATION, IT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICES ERECT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MICHIGAN MAREQUIRED BY SEC. 33-51 OF THE AFORESTOLLOWING DETERMINATION:	T AND MAINTAIN THE NO ANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFF	turn on red sign (s) in ic control devices as					
NO TURN ON RED WHEN SIGN IS ILLUMINATED FROM SOUTHBOUND OLD NOVI ROAD TO NOVI							
ROAD	12 1						
		Traffic Engineer 30/2015					
APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL TRAFFIC CONTROL ORDER NUMBER 15-08 CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN FOR STUDY HEREBY ORDERED AND DIRECTED THAT TH AND A COPY THEROF IN THE OFFICE OF TH	AND APPROVAL, IS HERE HIS ORDER BE FILED IN THE C	BY APPROVED AND IT IS DFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK					
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND DIRECTED BEING FILED WITH THE CLERK AND UPON THE EXISTENCE OF AFORESAID,							
NO TURN ON RED WHEN SIGN IS ILLUMINA ROAD	ATED FROM SOUTHBOUND (	OLD NOVI ROAD TO NOVI					
ADOPTED AT THE REGULAR MEETING OF CITY COUNCIL ON <u>4/13/2015</u> .	By: Robert J. Gatt	, Mayor					
	By: Maryanne Coi	rnelius, Clerk					